AMENDED IN COMMITTEE 6/2/2023 RESOLUTION NO.

FILE NO. 230479

 [Contract Amendment - Richmond Area Multi-Services, Inc. - Behavioral Health Services for Children, Youth and Families - Not to Exceed \$30,900,000]

Resolution approving Amendment No. 3 to the agreement between Richmond Area 3 Multi-Services, Inc. and the Department of Public Health (DPH), for behavioral health 4 services for children, youth and families; to increase the agreement by \$5,134,256 for 5 6 an amount not to exceed \$30,900,000; to extend the term by three years, from 7 June 30, 2023, for a total agreement term of July 1, 2018, through June 30, 2026; and to authorize DPH to enter into amendments or modifications to the contract prior to its 8 9 final execution by all parties that do not materially increase the obligations or liabilities to the City and are necessary to effectuate the purposes of the contract or this 10 **Resolution.** 11

12

WHEREAS, The Department of Public Health (DPH), selected Richmond Area Multi-13 Services, Inc. through multiple Request for Proposals processes, RFQ 17-2016, issued on 14 July 20, 2016, RFP 1-2017, issued on March 24, 2017, RFP 13-2017, issued on 15 16 September 28, 2017, and RFP 16-2018, issued on May 4, 2018, to provide school based/outpatient services for special education students that have identified mental health 17 needs, support for teachers and classrooms, wellness services providing integrated 18 behavioral health and case management services, intensive case management to court-19 ordered youth on probation and the High Quality Care Initiative (Fu Yau) providing early 20 21 intervention and prevention for emotional disturbance for children ages prenatal to five years old; and 22 23 WHEREAS, DPH entered into an agreement on July 1, 2018, to provide these services

for two years, with the term of July 1, 2018, through June 30, 2020, in an amount not to

exceed \$9,679,205; and

WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors approved the contract agreement Amendment
 No. 1 between DPH and Richmond Area Multi-Services, Inc. for a total contract term of five
 years from July 1, 2018, through June 30, 2023, in the amount not to exceed \$26,069,776
 through Resolution No. 134-20 (File No. 200165); and

WHEREAS, DPH executed Amendment No. 1 to align with the Civil Service
Commission approval of PSC 46987-16/17 through June 30, 2022, by extending the term by
two years from June 30, 2020, through June 30, 2022, adding \$10,568,679 for an amount not
to exceed \$20,247,884; and

9 WHEREAS, DPH amended the agreement on June 30, 2022, to extend the term by
10 one year from June 30, 2022, through June 30, 2023, adding \$5,517,860 for an amount not to
11 exceed \$25,765,744; and

12 WHEREAS, DPH wishes to amend the agreement to continue providing the High 13 Quality Care Initiative (Fu Yau) through June 30, 2024, to continue to ensure the emotional 14 wellbeing of children (age 0 to 5 years) by providing mental health consultants in childcare 15 settings, to continue behavioral health outpatient services for children and youth, and to 16 continue to provide on-site, school-based mental health services for special education 17 students in high school classrooms that have identified mental health needs, by extending the 18 term by three years, from June 30, 2023, through June 30, 2026, increasing the contract by \$5,134,256 to reflect annual funding for each additional year, for a total contract amount 19 20 not to exceed \$30,900,000 and for a total agreement term of July 1, 2018, through 21 June 30, 2026; now, therefore, be it 22 RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Director of Public 23 Health and the Director of the Office of Contract Administration/Purchaser, on behalf of the

24 City and County of San Francisco, to execute Amendment No. 3 to the agreement with

25 Richmond Area Multi-Services, Inc. the High Quality Care Initiative (Fu Yau) providing early

intervention and prevention for emotional disturbance for children ages prenatal to five years
old, to continue behavioral health outpatient services for children and youth, and to continue
to provide on-site, school-based mental health services for special education students in high
school classrooms that have identified mental health needs, increasing the contract
by \$5,134,256 for a total contract amount not to exceed \$30,900,000, and for a total
agreement term of July 1, 2018, through June 30, 2026; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Department of Public Health to enter into any amendments or modifications to the contract, prior to its final execution by all parties, that the Department determines, in consultation with the City Attorney, are in the best interests of the City, do not otherwise materially increase the obligations or liabilities of the City, are necessary or advisable to effectuate the purposes of the contract, and are in compliance with all applicable laws; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the contract being fully executed
by all parties, the Director of Health and/or the Director of the Office of Contract
Administration/Purchaser shall provide the final contacts to the Clerk of the Board for inclusion
into the official File No. 230479.

17

18 RECOMMENDED

- 19 <u>/s/</u>____
- 20 Dr. Grant Colfax
- 21 Director of Health

22

- 23
- -
- 24
- 25